PointsBet is an Australian-based, ASX-listed corporate bookmaker and sports wagering operator, offering fixed
odds betting products on racing and sports across Australia and Canada. Refer to Section 6 of the Replacement
Bidder’s Statement for further information regarding PointsBet, its principal activities and business model, as well
as a summary of historical financial information in relation to PointsBet. PointsBet’s full financial statements,
annual and half-year reports are publicly available at https://investors.pointsbet.com.au/results-presentations.

The following tables represent the effect of the Offer on betr’s capital structure, including the impact on the voting
power of existing betr Shareholders and existing PointsBet Shareholders, based on betr owning 100% and 50% of

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PointsBet Shares on issue and based on an Offer Consideration ratio of 4.219 and up to 4.4:1.3

4.219:1 Offer Consideration ratio

Ownership
scenario

Total betr Shares
on issue before

Offer

New betr Shares
issued to
PointsBet

Shareholders
under the Offer

Total betr
Shares on issue

after Offer

Voting power of
existing betr
Shareholders

Voting power of
PointsBet

Shareholders

100% ownership
of PointsBet

1,025,517,716 1,142,600,984 2,168,118,700 47% 53%

50% ownership of
PointsBet 1,025,517,716 432,045,374 1,457,563,090 70% 30%

4.4:1 Offer Consideration ratio

Ownership
scenario

Total betr Shares
on issue before

Offer

New betr Shares
issued to
PointsBet

Shareholders
under the Offer

Total betr
Shares on issue

after Offer

Voting power of
existing betr
Shareholders

Voting power of
PointsBet

Shareholders

100% ownership
of PointsBet

1,025,517,716 1,191,619,893 2,217,137,609 46% 54%

50% ownership of
PointsBet 1,025,517,716 450,580,623 1,476,098,339 69% 31%

The terms and conditions of the Offer are set out in Section 14 of the Replacement Bidder’s Statement. The
Replacement Bidder’s Statement is publicly accessible at https://www.asx.com.au/markets/company/BBT. betr
strongly encourages betr Shareholders to read the Replacement Bidder’s Statement in its entirety before deciding
how to vote on Resolution 1 and Resolution 2.  A copy of the Replacement Bidder’s Statement and any
supplementary or replacement bidder’s statement will be provided free of charge on request by calling the betr
Shareholder Information Line may be contacted on 1300 650 389 (from within Australia) or +61 02 8016 2888

[…]

• is highly illustrative in nature, has not been audited or independently reviewed (given a
comprehensive Combined Business statement of financial position would be subject to extensive due
diligence);

• has been prepared consistently with the respective accounting policies of betr and PointsBet as
disclosed in their most recent respective annual reports and information disclosed by them to the
ASX; and

• should be read in conjunction with the risks set out in Section 11 of the Replacement Bidder’s
Statement, other information contained in the Replacement Bidder's Statement, and the accounting
policies of betr and PointsBet as disclosed in their most recent respective annual reports and
information disclosed by them to the ASX.

Each betr Shareholder should carefully review the financial information in this section 3.7 of this Explanatory
Memorandum before making a decision on how to vote on Resolution 1.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.219:1 Offer Consideration ratio)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)
Equity Raise &
Pre-Bid Stake20

Scrip
Offer &

Consol21 Total Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets   Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5 85.3 - 85.3  133.9 Trade & other receivables 2.1  0.5 - - 0.0  2.6 Other assets 2.0  6.1 - - 0.0  8.2
Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2 85.3 0.0 85.3  144.6

Non-Current Assets   PPE, net 1.1  0.2 - - 0.0  1.3 Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0 - - 0.0  7.6 Intangible assets 68.9  27.8 - 433.3 433.3  530.0 Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0 - - 0.0  1.1 Investments 0.0  0.0 72.5 (72.5) 0.0  0.0 Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6 - - 0.0  0.7
Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5 72.5 360.8 433.3  540.6

Total Assets 96.9  69.7 157.8 360.8 518.6  685.3

Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1 - - 0.0  56.3 Employee benefits 3.0  3.1 - - 0.0  6.1 Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4 - - 0.0  1.4 Provisions 1.3  0.5 - - 0.0  1.8 Client deposits 11.8  17.7 - - 0.0  29.5 Borrowings 0.0  0.0 - - 0.0  0.0 Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5 - - 0.0  1.5
Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3 0.0 0.0 0.0  96.5

Non-Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0 - - 0.0  2.7 Borrowings 0.1  0.0 33.8 - 33.8  33.9 Employee benefits 0.3  0.8 - - 0.0  1.0 Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9 - - 0.0  6.8 Provisions 0.0  0.0 - - 0.0  0.0
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6 33.8 0.0 33.8  44.4

Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9 33.8 0.0 33.8  140.9

Net Assets 54.7  4.8 124.0 360.8 484.8  544.3 Equity

20 Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire
pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
21 Represents equity issued in connection with the Offer, and subsequent consolidation entry.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Issued capital 117.6  813.0 130.0 (447.4) (317.4) 613.2 Reserves 9.2  43.9 0.0 (43.9) (43.9) 9.2 Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1 846.1  (78.0)
Total Equity 54.7  4.8 124.0 360.8 484.8  544.3

Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7 157.8 360.8 518.6  685.3

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.4:1 Offer Consideration ratio)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)
Equity Raise &
Pre-Bid Stake22

Scrip
Offer &

Consol23 Total Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets   Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5 85.3 - 85.3  133.9 Trade & other receivables 2.1  0.5 - - 0.0  2.6 Other assets 2.0  6.1 - - 0.0  8.2
Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2 85.3 0.0 85.3  144.6
Non-Current Assets   PPE, net 1.1  0.2 - - 0.0  1.3 Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0 - - 0.0  7.6 Intangible assets 68.9  27.8 - 449.0 449.0  545.6 Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0 - - 0.0  1.1 Investments 0.0  0.0 72.5 (72.5) 0.0 0.0 Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6 - - 0.0  0.7
Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5 72.5 376.5 449.0  556.3
Total Assets 96.9  69.7 157.8 376.5 534.3  700.9
Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1 - - 0.0  56.3 Employee benefits 3.0  3.1 - - 0.0  6.1 Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4 - - 0.0  1.4 Provisions 1.3  0.5 - - 0.0  1.8 Client deposits 11.8  17.7 - - 0.0  29.5 Borrowings 0.0  0.0 - - 0.0  0.0 Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5 - - 0.0  1.5
Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3 0.0 0.0 0.0  96.5
Non-Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0 - - 0.0  2.7 Borrowings 0.1  0.0 33.8 - 33.8  33.9 Employee benefits 0.3  0.8 - - 0.0  1.0 Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9 - - 0.0  6.8 Provisions 0.0  0.0 - - 0.0  0.0
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6 33.8 0.0 33.8  44.4
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9 33.8 0.0 33.8  140.9
Net Assets 54.7  4.8 124.0 376.5 500.5  560.0 Equity   Issued capital 117.6  813.0 130.0 (431.7) (301.7) 628.9 Reserves 9.2  43.9 0.0 (43.9) (43.9) 9.2

22 Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire
pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
23 Represents equity issued in connection with the Offer, and subsequent consolidation entry.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1 846.1  (78.0)
Total Equity 54.7  4.8 124.0 376.5 500.5  560.0
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7 157.8 376.5 534.3  700.9

3.8 Effect of the Offer on betr’s capital structure

The effect of the Offer on betr’s capital structure is set out in section 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum.

3.9 Effect of the Offer on betr’s substantial holders

A list of the Combined Business’ expected substantial holders if Successful Offer Completion occurs (based on
shareholdings reported on or prior to the Last Practicable Date on the ASX) is set out below:

Substantial holders (4.219:1 Offer Consideration ratio)

Substantial holder
Number of betr Shares Held in Combined

Business Voting Power24 MIXI Australia Pty Ltd 521,835,723 24.1%  Yast Investments 108,984,629 5.0%

[…]

Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1 - - - 0.0 56.3 Employee benefits 3.0  3.1 - - - 0.0 6.1 Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4 - - - 0.0 1.4 Provisions 1.3  0.5 - - - 0.0 1.8 Client deposits 11.8  17.7 - - - 0.0 29.5 Borrowings 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0 Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5 - - - 0.0 1.5
Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 96.5
Non-Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0 - - - 0.0 2.7 Borrowings 0.1  0.0 33.8 - 86.2  120.0 120.1 Employee benefits 0.3  0.8 - - - 0.0 1.0 Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9 - - - 0.0 6.8 Provisions 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6 33.8 0.0 86.2  120.0 130.6
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9 33.8 0.0 86.2  120.0 227.1
Net Assets 54.7  4.8 124.0 360.8 (200.0) 284.8 344.3 Equity   Issued capital 117.6  813.0 130.0 (447.4) (200.0) (517.4) 413.2 Reserves 9.2  43.9 0.0 (43.9) - (43.9) 9.2 Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1 - 846.1 (78.0)
Total Equity 54.7  4.8 124.0 360.8 (200.0) 284.8 344.3
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7 157.8 360.8 (113.8) 404.8 571.5

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.219:1 Offer Consideration ratio, $80 million Selective Buy-Back)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)
Equity Raise &
Pre-Bid Stake29

Scrip
Offer &

Consol30

Selective Buy-

Back31 Total Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets   Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5 85.3 - (80.0) 5.3 53.9 Trade & other receivables 2.1  0.5 - - - 0.0 2.6 Other assets 2.0  6.1 - - - 0.0 8.2
Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2 85.3 0.0 (80.0) 5.3 64.6
Non-Current Assets   PPE, net 1.1  0.2 - - - 0.0 1.3 Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0 - - - 0.0 7.6 Intangible assets 68.9  27.8 - 433.3 - 433.3 530.0 Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0 - - - 0.0 1.1 Investments 0.0  0.0 72.5 (72.5) - 0.0 0.0 Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6 - - - 0.0 0.7
Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5 72.5 360.8 0.0  433.3 540.6
Total Assets 96.9  69.7 157.8 360.8 (80.0) 438.6 605.3
Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1 - - - 0.0 56.3 Employee benefits 3.0  3.1 - - - 0.0 6.1 Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4 - - - 0.0 1.4 Provisions 1.3  0.5 - - - 0.0 1.8 Client deposits 11.8  17.7 - - - 0.0 29.5 Borrowings 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0 Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5 - - - 0.0 1.5
Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 96.5
Non-Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0 - - - 0.0 2.7 Borrowings 0.1  0.0 33.8 - - 33.8 33.9 Employee benefits 0.3  0.8 - - - 0.0 1.0 Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9 - - - 0.0 6.8 Provisions 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6 33.8 0.0 0.0  33.8 44.4
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9 33.8 0.0 0.0  33.8 140.9
Net Assets 54.7  4.8 124.0 360.8 (80.0) 404.8 464.3 Equity   Issued capital 117.6  813.0 130.0 (447.4) (80.0) (397.4) 533.2 Reserves 9.2  43.9 0.0 (43.9) - (43.9) 9.2 Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1 - 846.1 (78.0)
Total Equity 54.7  4.8 124.0 360.8 (80.0) 404.8 464.3
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7 157.8 360.8 (80.0) 438.6 605.3

29 Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire
pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
30 Represents equity issued in connection with the Offer, and subsequent consolidation entry.
31 Reflects $80 million Selective Buy-Back taken up at 100% funded via existing cash reserves.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.4:1 Offer Consideration ratio, $200 million Selective Buy-Back)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)
Equity Raise &
Pre-Bid Stake32

Scrip
Offer &

Consol33

Selective Buy-

Back34 Total Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets   Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5 85.3 - (113.8) (28.5) 20.1 Trade & other receivables 2.1  0.5 - - - 0.0 2.6 Other assets 2.0  6.1 - - - 0.0 8.2
Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2 85.3 0.0 (113.8) (28.5) 30.8
Non-Current Assets   PPE, net 1.1  0.2 - - - 0.0 1.3 Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0 - - - 0.0 7.6 Intangible assets 68.9  27.8 - 449.0 - 449.0 545.6 Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0 - - - 0.0 1.1 Investments 0.0  0.0 72.5 (72.5) - (0.0) (0.0) Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6 - - - 0.0 0.7
Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5 72.5 376.5 0.0  449.0 556.3
Total Assets 96.9  69.7 157.8 376.5 (113.8) 420.5 587.1
Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1 - - - 0.0 56.3 Employee benefits 3.0  3.1 - - - 0.0 6.1 Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4 - - - 0.0 1.4 Provisions 1.3  0.5 - - - 0.0 1.8 Client deposits 11.8  17.7 - - - 0.0 29.5 Borrowings 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0 Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5 - - - 0.0 1.5
Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 96.5
Non-Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0 - - - 0.0 2.7 Borrowings 0.1  0.0 33.8 - 86.2  120.0 120.1 Employee benefits 0.3  0.8 - - - 0.0 1.0 Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9 - - - 0.0 6.8 Provisions 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6 33.8 0.0 86.2  120.0 130.6
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9 33.8 0.0 86.2  120.0 227.1
Net Assets 54.7  4.8 124.0 376.5 (200.0) 300.5 360.0 Equity   Issued capital 117.6  813.0 130.0 (431.7) (200.0) (501.7) 428.9 Reserves 9.2  43.9 0.0 (43.9) - (43.9) 9.2 Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1 - 846.1 (78.0)
Total Equity 54.7  4.8 124.0 376.5 (200.0) 300.5 360.0
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7 157.8 376.5 (113.8) 420.5 587.1

32 Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire
pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
33 Represents equity issued in connection with the Offer, and subsequent consolidation entry.
34 Reflects $200 million Selective Buy-Back taken up at 100%, funded as to $86 million by drawdown of the Amended NAB Facility
and $114 million from anticipated cash reserves of the Combined Business.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.4:1 Offer Consideration ratio, $80 million Selective Buy-Back)

Pro Forma Financial Position
A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)
Equity Raise &
Pre-Bid Stake35

Scrip
Offer &

Consol36

Selective Buy-

Back37 Total Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets   Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5 85.3 - (80.0) 5.3 53.9 Trade & other receivables 2.1  0.5 - - - 0.0 2.6 Other assets 2.0  6.1 - - - 0.0 8.2
Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2 85.3 0.0 (80.0) 5.3 64.6
Non-Current Assets   PPE, net 1.1  0.2 - - - 0.0 1.3 Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0 - - - 0.0 7.6 Intangible assets 68.9  27.8 - 449.0 - 449.0 545.6 Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0 - - - 0.0 1.1 Investments 0.0  0.0 72.5 (72.5) - (0.0) (0.0) Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6 - - - 0.0 0.7
Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5 72.5 376.5 0.0  449.0 556.3
Total Assets 96.9  69.7 157.8 376.5 (80.0) 454.3 620.9
Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1 - - - 0.0 56.3 Employee benefits 3.0  3.1 - - - 0.0 6.1 Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4 - - - 0.0 1.4 Provisions 1.3  0.5 - - - 0.0 1.8 Client deposits 11.8  17.7 - - - 0.0 29.5 Borrowings 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0 Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5 - - - 0.0 1.5
Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 96.5
Non-Current Liabilities   Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0 - - - 0.0 2.7 Borrowings 0.1  0.0 33.8 - - 33.8 33.9 Employee benefits 0.3  0.8 - - - 0.0 1.0 Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9 - - - 0.0 6.8 Provisions 0.0  0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6 33.8 0.0 0.0  33.8 44.4
Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9 33.8 0.0 0.0  33.8 140.9
Net Assets 54.7  4.8 124.0 376.5 (80.0) 420.5 480.0 Equity   Issued capital 117.6  813.0 130.0 (431.7) (80.0) (381.7) 548.9 Reserves 9.2  43.9 0.0 (43.9) - (43.9) 9.2 Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1 - 846.1 (78.0)
Total Equity 54.7  4.8 124.0 376.5 (80.0) 420.5 480.0
Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7 157.8 376.5 (80.0) 454.3 620.9

4.8 Control implications of the Selective Buy-Back

35 Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire
pre-bid stake in PointsBet.
36 Represents equity issued in connection with the Offer, and subsequent consolidation entry.
37 Reflects $80 million Selective Buy-Back taken up at 100% funded via existing cash reserves.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

If the Selective Buy-Back and the Offer proceed, the voting power of existing betr Shareholders will:

• reduce upon the issuance of new betr Shares under the Offer; and

[…]

consequential tax cost base reset of PointsBet’s assets. The impact of this on the associated deferred and
current tax balances has not been quantified in the financial information contained within this Section.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

68

(b) Side-by-side financial results for 1H25

  1H25

A$ in millions betr PointsBet

Revenue 61.5  124.4

Cost of sales (33.7) (59.4)

Gross profit 27.8  65.0

Other income 0.4  -

Impairment of US operations 11.7  -

Operating expenses (37.9) (70.8)

Statutory EBITDA (post-AASB16) 2.0  (5.9)

Other income -  0.2

Depreciation & amortisation expense (4.3) (11.7)

Finance income 0.1  0.3

Finance costs (0.7) (0.1)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (2.9) (17.2)

Income tax 2.4  -

Profit/(loss) after income tax  (0.5) (17.2)

Foreign currency translation 0.1  (0.2)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (0.4) (17.4)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

69

(c) Pro forma Balance Sheet for 31 December 2024

Pro Forma Financial
Position

A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

Equity Raise
& Pre-Bid

Stake40
Scrip

Offer41 Total Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5  85.3  - 85.3  133.9

Trade & other receivables 2.1  0.5  - - 0.0  2.6

Other assets 2.0  6.1  - - 0.0  8.2

Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2  85.3  0.0  85.3  144.6

Non-Current Assets

PPE, net 1.1  0.2  - - 0.0  1.3

Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0  - - 0.0  7.6

Intangible assets 68.9  27.8  - 433.3  433.3  530.0

Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0  - - 0.0  1.1

Investments 0.0  0.0  72.5  (72.5) 0.0  0.0

Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6  - - 0.0  0.7

Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5  72.5  360.8  433.3  540.6

Total Assets 96.9  69.7  157.8  360.8  518.6  685.3

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1  - - 0.0  56.3

Employee benefits 3.0  3.1  - - 0.0  6.1

Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4  - - 0.0  1.4

Provisions 1.3  0.5  - - 0.0  1.8

Client deposits 11.8  17.7  - - 0.0  29.5

Borrowings 0.0  0.0  - - 0.0  0.0

Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5  - - 0.0  1.5

Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3  0.0  0.0  0.0  96.5

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0  - - 0.0  2.7

Borrowings 0.1  0.0  33.8  - 33.8  33.9

Employee benefits 0.3  0.8  - - 0.0  1.0

Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9  - - 0.0  6.8

Provisions 0.0  0.0  - - 0.0  0.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6  33.8  0.0  33.8  44.4

Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9  33.8  0.0  33.8  140.9

Net Assets 54.7  4.8  124.0  360.8  484.8  544.3

Equity

Issued capital 117.6  813.0  130.0  (447.4) (317.4) 613.2

Reserves 9.2  43.9  0.0  (43.9) (43.9) 9.2

Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1  846.1  (78.0)

Total Equity 54.7  4.8  124.0  360.8  484.8  544.3

Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7  157.8  360.8  518.6  685.3

40  Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire pre-bid
stake in PointsBet.

41  Represents equity issued in connection with the Offer, and subsequent consolidation entry.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

70

10.7 Employees

Subject to the outcomes of the operational review, betr’s current intention is that the existing employees of
PointsBet will generally continue to be employed by PointsBet.

However:

(a)  as integration progresses and synergies are realised, there may be redundancies where roles are

[…]

• is provided for illustrative purposes, is presented in an abbreviated form and does not contain all of
the presentation and disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report or statement prepared
in accordance with the Corporations Act;

• does not illustrate the financial position that may be contained in future financial statements of betr
(after Successful Offer Completion) and does not contain all of the disclosures required for a
financial report under the Corporations Act; and

• should be read in conjunction with the risks set out in Section 11, other financial information set out
in the Bidder’s Statement, other information contained in the Bidder's Statement, and the accounting
policies of betr and PointsBet as disclosed in their most recent respective annual reports and
information disclosed by them to ASX.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

94

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.219 Offer Consideration Ratio, $200 million Selective Buy-Back)

Pro Forma BS
A$m

BBT
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PBH
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

Equity
Raise

& Pre-Bid
Stake45

Scrip
Offer &

Consol46

Selective
Buy-

Back47
Total

Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5  85.3  - (113.8) (28.5) 20.1

Trade and other rec'bles 2.1  0.5  - - - - 2.6

Other assets 2.0  6.1  - - - - 8.2

Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2  85.3  0.0  (113.8) (28.5) 30.8

Non-Current Assets

PPE, net 1.1  0.2  - - - - 1.3

Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0  - - - - 7.6

Intangible assets 68.9  27.8  - 433.3  - 433.3  530.0

Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0  - - - - 1.1

Investments 0.0  0.0  72.5  (72.5) - - 0.0

Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6  - - - - 0.7

Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5  72.5  360.8  0.0  433.3  540.6

Total Assets 96.9  69.7  157.8  360.8  (113.8) 404.8  571.5

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1  - - - - 56.3

Employee benefits 3.0  3.1  - - - - 6.1

Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4  - - - - 1.4

Provisions 1.3  0.5  - - - - 1.8

Client deposits 11.8  17.7  - - - - 29.5

Borrowings 0.0  0.0  - - - - 0.0

Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5  - - - - 1.5

Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  96.5

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0  - - - - 2.7

Borrowings 0.1  0.0  33.8  - 86.2  120.0  120.1

Employee benefits 0.3  0.8  - - - - 1.0

Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9  - - - - 6.8

Provisions 0.0  0.0  - - - - 0.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6  33.8  0.0  86.2  120.0  130.6

Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9  33.8  0.0  86.2  120.0  227.1

Net Assets 54.7  4.8  124.0  360.8  (200.0) 284.8  344.3

Equity

Issued capital 117.6  813.0  130.0  (447.4) (200.0) (517.4) 413.2

Reserves 9.2  43.9  - (43.9) - (43.9) 9.2

Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1  -  846.1  (78.0)

Total Equity 54.7  4.8  124.0  360.8  (200.0) 284.8  344.3

Total Liabilities & Equity 96.9  69.7  157.8  360.8  (113.8) 404.8  571.5

45  Represents $130 million equity raise completed in May 2025 (net of $6 million transaction costs). Part of the proceeds of the equity
raising were used to acquire betr’s 19.6% pre-bid stake in PointsBet.

46  Reflects impact of the Offer with an Offer Consideration ratio of 4.219:1 and subsequent consolidation entry.
47  Reflects $200 million Selective Buy-Back taken up at 100%, funded as to $86 million by drawdown of the Amended NAB Facility and $114

million from anticipated cash reserves of the Combined Business.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

95

Pro Forma Balance Sheet (4.219 Offer Consideration Ratio, $80 million Selective Buy-Back)

Pro Forma BS
A$m

BBT
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PBH
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

Equity
Raise

& Pre-Bid
Stake48

Scrip
Offer &

Consol49

Selective
Buy-

Back50
Total

Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16.0  32.5  85.3  - (80.0) 5.3 53.9

Trade and other rec'bles 2.1  0.5  - - - - 2.6

Other assets 2.0  6.1  - - - - 8.2

Total Current Assets 20.1  39.2  85.3  0.0  (80.0) 5.3 64.6

Non-Current Assets

PPE, net 1.1  0.2  - - - - 1.3

Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0  - - - - 7.6

Intangible assets 68.9  27.8  - 433.3  - 433.3  530.0

Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0  - - - - 1.1

Investments 0.0  0.0  72.5  (72.5) - - 0.0

Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6  - - - - 0.7

Total Non-Current Assets 76.7  30.5  72.5  360.8  0.0  433.3  540.6

Total Assets 96.9  69.7  157.8  360.8  (80.0) 438.6  605.3

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1  - - - - 56.3

Employee benefits 3.0  3.1  - - - - 6.1

Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4  - - - - 1.4

Provisions 1.3  0.5  - - - - 1.8

Client deposits 11.8  17.7  - - - - 29.5

Borrowings 0.0  0.0  - - - - 0.0

Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5  - - - - 1.5

Total Current Liabilities 34.2  62.3  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  96.5

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0  - - - - 2.7

Borrowings 0.1  0.0  33.8  - -  33.8  33.9

Employee benefits 0.3  0.8  - - - - 1.0

Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9  - - - - 6.8

Provisions 0.0  0.0  - - - - 0.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities 8.0  2.6  33.8  0.0  0.0  33.8 44.4

Total Liabilities 42.2  64.9  33.8  0.0  0.0  33.8  140.9

Net Assets 54.7  4.8  124.0  360.8  (80.0) 404.8 464.3

Equity

Issued capital 117.6  813.0  130.0  (447.4) (80.0) (397.4) 533.2

Reserves 9.2  43.9  - (43.9) - (43.9) 9.2

Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) 852.1  -  846.1  (78.0)

48  Represents $130 million equity raise completed in May 2025 (net of $6 million transaction costs). Part of the proceeds of the equity
raising were used to acquire betr’s 19.6% pre-bid stake in PointsBet.

49  Reflects impact of the Offer with an Offer Consideration ratio of 4.219:1 and subsequent consolidation entry.
50  Reflects $80 million Selective Buy-Back taken up at 100%, funded via existing cash reserves.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

96

Control implications of the Selective Buy-Back

If the Selective Buy-Back and the Offer proceed, the voting power of existing betr Shareholders will: